

F

T.P.(C) No. 553 OF 2003
ITEM No.40

Court No. 2

SECTION XVIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition.(Civil) No.553/2003

JAYA PRASAD

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

AMAL NANDAN PRASAD
(With Appln(s). for stay)

Respondent (s)

Date : 23/02/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAJENDRA BABU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

For Petitioner (s)

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Mr. Ranjan Dwivedi,Adv.

Mr. R.S. Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Om Prakash]
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION © NO. 553 OF 2003

Jaya Prasad

....

Petitioner (s)

Versus

Amal Nandan Prasad

....

Respondent (s)

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel and having gone through the pleadings raised in this case, we are satisfied that this is a fit case for transfer. HMA Case No. 400 of 2003 titled Amal Nandan Prasad vs. Ms. Jaya Prasad pending in the Court of District Judge, Delhi is, therefore, transferred to the Court of District Judge, Dumka, Jharkhand which the said Court shall try itself.

f or shall assign the same to any other Court of competent jurisdiction. The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J[S. RAJENDRA BABU]

.....J[G.P. MATHUR]
NEW DELHI,
FEBRUARY 23, 2004.